 COVID-19 impacts last longer than expected. Plus in past recessions, capital equipment

volumes are typically exposed to the cyclical nature of the global economy.

 The large size of the UK (£403.2m of liabilities as at December 2019) & US (£13.5m of

liabilities) defined benefit pension schemes compared to Mpac's market capitalisation.

 Currency exposure, trade tariffs, raw material price increases (eg steel, aluminium) and

competition.

 Mpac is smaller than its rivals/clients (eg German and Italian) and could see margins

squeezed.

 Slower than expected growth, higher costs and/or lower cash generation.

 Industry suffers occasionally from lumpy orders, protracted customer purchasing

decisions and irregular cashflows over the period end.

 Long term trend towards clients outsourcing production to ‘low cost’ contract

manufacturers.

 Continued industry consolidation could impact pricing and margins.

 Mpac  6th May 2020

4 www.equitydevelopment.co.uk

Historical results

Source: Equity Development. Mpac’s EV has been adjusted for pension. The cost of UK PPF levy is included within
EBIT.

Mpac plc - continuing 2016 Act 2017 Act 2018 Act 2019 Act

(December year end) £'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s

Closing orderbook 25,500 34,400 53,100 52,200

Growth 34.9% 54.4% -1.7%

Equipment 28,800 40,400 46,200 69,400

Service 12,700 13,000 12,100 19,400

Turnover 41,500 53,400 58,300 88,800

Equipment 40.3% 14.4% 50.2%

Service 2.4% -6.9% 60.3%

Total % YoY growth 28.7% 9.2% 52.3%

Equipment 5,400 9,200 9,300 18,200

Service 5,600 5,300 4,700 7,800

Total gross margin 11,000 14,500 14,000 26,000

Equipment 18.8% 22.8% 20.1% 26.2%

Service 44.1% 40.8% 38.8% 40.2%

% gross margin 26.5% 27.2% 24.0% 29.3%

EBITDA 450 2,200 2,200 9,800

% Margin 1.1% 4.1% 3.8% 11.0%

Distribution -5,300 -5,400 -5,000 -7,200

Administration -6,600 -7,300 -7,200 -10,300

Other -300 -500 -400 -800

Adjusted EBIT -1,200 1,300 1,400 7,700

% Operating Margin -2.9% 2.4% 2.4% 8.7%

Underlying interest charge -330 -170 0 -200

Adjusted Profit before Tax -1,530 1,130 1,400 7,500

Adjusted EPS (p) -6.0p 4.2p 4.5p 39.5p

EPS growth rate 7.5% 777.7%

Dividend (p) 1.3p 0.0p 0.0p 1.5p

Yield 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6%

Reported sharecount (Ks - incl Treasury) 20,172 20,172 20,172 20,172

Valuation benchmarks

P/E ratio 56.1 52.2 5.9

PER (adjusted for pension recovery payments)

EV/Sales (pension adjusted) 1.37 1.06 0.97 0.64

EV/EBITDA  (pension adjusted) 25.8 25.8 5.8

EV/EBIT  (pension adjusted) 43.6 40.5 7.4

PEG ratio

Corporate tax rate -20.0% -26.5% -35.9% 5.2%

EBITDA drop through rate 0.0% 24.9%

Return on equity (%) 1.9% 2.2% 16.6%

Net cash/(debt) 800 29,400 27,000 18,000

Information only - Estimated non-underlying Pension charges

UK pension recovery payments -1,900 -1,940

Topup UK pension payments above £5.5m EBIT 0 -726

UK pension admin costs -900 -1,200

UK tax shield 532 735

US pension recovery payments (net tax shield) -790 -790

Cashflow effect -3,058 -3,921

Net cash per share 146 134 89

Net assets / diluted share (p) 175 212 201 235

Shareprice (p) 235p

Investor Access

Hannah Crowe
Direct: 0207 065 2692

Tel: 0207 065 2690
hannah@equitydevelopment.co.uk

Equity Development Limited is regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority

Equity Development Limited ('ED') is retained to act as financial adviser for various clients, some or all of whom may now or in

the future have an interest in the contents of this document and/or in the Company. In the preparation of this report ED has

taken professional efforts to ensure that the facts stated herein are clear, fair and not misleading, but make no guarantee as

to the accuracy or completeness of the information or opinions contained herein.

The research in this document has been produced in accordance with COBS 12.3 as Non-Independent Research and is a